
ENROLLED HOUSE 
RESOLUTION NO. 1102 By: Benge, Armes, Auffet, Bailey, Banz, 

Billy, Blackwell, Brannon, Brown, Buck, 
Cannaday, Carey, Christian, Collins, 
Coody, Cooksey, Cox, Dank, Denney, 
Derby, DeWitt, Dorman, Duncan, Enns, 
Faught, Fields, Glenn, Hamilton, 
Harrison, Hickman, Hilliard, Holland, 
Hoskin, Inman, Jackson, Jett, Johnson, 
Jones, Jordan, Joyner, Kern, Key, 
Kiesel, Kirby, Kouplen, Lamons, 
Liebmann, Luttrell, Martin (Scott), 
Martin (Steve), McAffrey, McCullough, 
McDaniel (Jeannie), McDaniel (Randy), 
McNiel, McPeak, Miller, Moore, Morgan, 
Morrissette, Murphey, Nations, Nelson, 
Ortega, Osborn, Ownbey, Peters, 
Peterson, Pittman, Proctor, Pruett, 
Renegar, Reynolds, Richardson, Ritze, 
Roan, Rousselot, Russ, Sanders, 
Schwartz, Scott, Sears, Shannon, 
Shelton, Sherrer, Shoemake, Shumate, 
Smithson, Steele, Sullivan, Terrill, 
Thompson, Thomsen, Tibbs, Trebilcock, 
Walker, Watson, Wesselhoft, Williams, 
Wright (Harold) and Wright (John)  

 
 
 
 
 
 

A Resolution expressing appreciation for Carlis E. 
Bruce’s service to the Oklahoma House of 
Representatives; commending Mr. Bruce for many years 
of service to the U.S. military; offering best wishes 
to Mr. Bruce during his retirement years; and 
directing distribution.         
 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, Carlis E. Bruce was born on April 9, 1935, in Denison, 
Texas; and 
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WHEREAS, Carlis Bruce graduated from Denison High School in 
1953; and 

 
WHEREAS, he served in the U.S. Air Force from 1954 to 1958; and 
 
WHEREAS, he served in the Oklahoma Air National Guard from 1959 

to 1992; and 
 
WHEREAS, during his military career, Carlis Bruce flew over 

12,000 hours; and 
 
WHEREAS, beginning in 1992, he served the Oklahoma House of 

Representatives as a sergeant-at-arms; and 
 
WHEREAS, in 2006, he was promoted to Director of Services and 

Security of the Oklahoma House of Representatives; and 
 
WHEREAS, Carlis Bruce and his wife, Pat, have been blessed with 

a daughter, Paula, and a grandson, Ryan; and 
 
WHEREAS, he is a longtime member and an active deacon at 

Southern Hills Baptist Church; and  
 
WHEREAS, this outstanding Oklahoman will retire this year after 

many years of public service.     
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 52ND OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 
 
THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives expresses 

appreciation for Carlis E. Bruce’s service as Director of Services 
and Security of the Oklahoma House of Representatives.   

 
THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives further commends Mr. 

Bruce for his many years of service to the U.S. military.     
 
THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives offers best wishes to 

Mr. Bruce during his retirement years. 
 
THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Carlis E. 

Bruce, Director of Services and Security of the Oklahoma House of 
Representatives.            

 
 



ENR. H. R. NO. 1102 Page 3 

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 27th day of May, 
2010. 
 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 

 


